following items:    

1. Appointment of Mr. Ajay Kumar Chauhan as the Independent Director for a period of five 

years  w.e.f. February 24, 2026 subject to Shareholder’s approval.  

2. ⁠Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company to Rs. ₹750,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seven Hundred and Fifty Crore only) divided into 750,00,00,000 (Seven Hundred Fifty 
Crore) equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One only) each and consequent amendment in Capital 
Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, subject to the shareholder’s 
approval. 

3. Incorporation of a wholly owned subsidiary for the purpose of upskilling, professional and